

Fundamental Event Guidelines Program: Application

Program objective:

• Establish recommendations and share best practices that act as a resource to guide the growth of all star competitions around the globe

Requirements of acceptance into the IASF Fundamental Event Guidelines Program:

- 1. Review all details outlined in the following documents:
 - a. IASF Fundamental Event Guidelines
 - b. Completion and acceptance of application to the IASF Fundamental Event Guidelines Program
 - i. Provision of business license for each country in which events operate
 - ii. Provision of company details (i.e. website, social media, contact details)
 - c. Completion and submission of signed agreement (overview below)

2. Agreement includes:

- a. Agreement to implement the minimum guidelines, with consistent effort to adopt the recommended guidelines
- b. Alignment and support of the IASF's mission and vision
- c. Commitment to ethical standards and professionalism in all interactions

3. Length of agreement

- a. Documentation may be requested annually by the IASF for continuation of IASF Fundamental Event Guidelines program good-standing.
- b. The IASF in its sole discretion has the right to terminate any partner's good-standing with the IASF. Reasons may include but are not limited to:
 - Failure by the event producer to uphold the minimum event guidelines
 - ii. Unethical or unprofessional conduct, online or in-person
 - iii. Actions that undermine the mission and vision of the IASF
 - iv. Failure to provide requested documentation in a timely manner

Benefits:

- Listing on the IASF website as adhering to the Fundamental Event Guidelines Program
 (executed in July 2025)
- Seal/graphic badge to display on your event website annually (delivered in July 2025)

Resources:

IASF Safeguarding Policies

IASF Cheer Rules

IASF Certified Cheer Legalities Officials

IASF Panel Adjudication Training

IASF Score System

IASF Fundamental Event Guidelines

IASF Fundamental Event Guidelines Program: Application Link

IASF Fundamental Event Guidelines Program Agreement